

[Legal Notice No. 148]

**PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997**  
(No. 7 of 1997)

**ISABEL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMENDMENT)**  
**ORDINANCE 2021**

**Table of provisions**

1	Citation .....	397
2	Commencement .....	397
3	Amendment to the Isabel Province Business Ordinance 2013 (Legal Notice No. 69 of 2013) .....	397
4	Amendment to Schedule 5 to the Principal Ordinance .....	397-398

---

**PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1997**  
(No. 7 of 1997)

**ISABEL PROVINCE BUSINESS LICENCE (AMENDMENT)**  
**ORDINANCE 2021**

I, Hon. Rolland Seleso, Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening, under section 31 of the *Provincial Government Act 1997*, the Minister for Provincial Government and Institutional Strengthening makes the following Ordinance:

**1 Citation**

This Ordinance may be cited as the *Isabel Province Business Licence (Amendment) Ordinance 2021*.

**2 Commencement**

This Ordinance commences on the date of publication in the *Gazette*.

**3 Amendment to the Isabel Province Business Ordinance 2013 (Legal Notice No. 69 of 2013)**

The *Isabel Province Business Ordinance 2013* (Legal Notice No. 69 of 2013) ("**Principal Ordinance**") is amended.

**4 Amendment to Schedule 5 to the Principal Ordinance**

Schedule 5 to the Principal Ordinance is amended by:

- (a) deleting the fee of “1,000 000” for the category “Mining Mining” and substituting “5,000 000”; and
- (b) deleting the fee of “150,000” for the category “Mining/per Tenement Prospecting” and substituting with “300,000”; and
- (c) deleting the category “Petroleum” and substitute the following:

“Petroleum	1-5 drums	500
	6-10 drums	700
	11-20 drums	850
	21-30 drums	1,500
	31-50 drums	3,000
	51 & above	3,500”; and

- (d) deleting the fee of “5,000” for the category “Resort Licence International” and substituting “10,000”.

Made this thirteenth-day of April 2021.

**HON. ROLAND SELESO**  
 MINISTER FOR PROVINCIAL GOVERNMENT  
 AND INSTITUTIONAL STRENGTHENING

---